
The Funding Sources include:
Okaloosa County -  PD&E Trip CIP (1) $800,000 County expenses for PD&E study (not including intersection improvements)

-  Trip 1 CIP (Ph. I-IV Design)  (2) $900,000 Matching fund allocated for Trip 1 grant for Design Ph. I-IV
-  Trip 1 CIP (Ph. I & II ROW)  (3) $1,300,000 Matching fund allocated for Trip 1 grant for ROW Ph, I-II
-  Trip 2 CIP (Ph. I Const., not  CEI) (4) $2,065,161 Matching fund allocated for Trip 2 grant, carried over
-  Phase V CIP (5) $175,000 CIP saved for matching anticipated Phase 5 grant ($150,000) and Rasberry Road ($25,000), FY 19 budget
-  County Infrastructure Surtax (6) $2,000,000 Budget Transfer from Surtax Reserves March 25, 2019; additional funding is available from Infrastructure Surtax to cover shortfalls
-  Bond Issuance (7) $25,000,000 Bond issuance refinanced existing debt and allocating $25M to SW Crestview Bypass
-  County Tax Increment Financing (TIF) (8) $2,195,720 Ongoing collection of Ad Valorem TIF for PJ Adams Parkway Improvement
Total $34,435,881

FDOT -  Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) Grants
Trip (PD&E) $800,000 Trip AOM903/AOS16, for PD&E and operational improvements at intersection of PJ Adams/Hwy 85 (intersection improvements not shown)
Trip 1 (Ph. I-IV Design) $900,000 Trip 1 (ARB51) 50% matching grant ($1,800,000 total, $900,000 net from FDOT)
Trip 1 (Ph. I & II ROW) $1,300,000 Trip 1 (ARB51) 50% matching grant ($2,600,000 total, $1,300,000 net from FDOT)
Trip 2 (Ph. I Const., not  CEI) $834,839 Trip 2 Matching amount limited to $834,839

-  Local Agency Program (LAP) Grants
Lap 7 (Ph. II Const.) $2,400,000 FPN 421997-7-58-01, dated 6/22/17, requires project completion by 6/1/22
Lap 7 (Ph. II CEI) $424,000 FPN 421997-7-68-01, dated 6/22/17, requires project completion by 6/1/22
Lap 8 (Ph. III ROW) $1,500,000 FPN 421997-8-48-01, dated 11/14/16, requires project completion by 6/30/18 (extended to 6/1/22)
Lap 8-A8 (Ph. III Const. & CEI) $3,800,000 FPN 421997-8-A8-01, requires project completion by 6/30/21 (extended to 6/1/22)
Lap 9 (Ph. IV ROW) $3,400,000 FPN 421997-9-48-01, dated 11/14/16, requires project completion by 6/30/18 (extended to 6/1/22)

-  Direct Procurement $100,000,000 Estimated cost of Interchange and approaches
Total $115,358,839

Triumph -  Discretionary Grant Award $64,100,000 Preliminary approval for grant funding with conditions, including construction contract for Phase V by 12/31/20
Crestview -  Bond Issuance $8,000,000 Pending City bond issuance, funding prior to 12/31/19 per Interlocal Agreement

Funding Total $221,894,720

The Funding Status and Sources for each Project are as follows:

Okaloosa County (1-8) FDOT Crestview Triumph

County Projects
PJ Adams Phase I

Pre-Design Complete $72,072 $72,072 $0 $0 $144,144 $144,144 $0 $144,144 $0 $0 $0 Trip AOM903/AOS16 PD&E (1)

Design Complete $161,052 $161,052 $0 $0 $322,104 $367,347 ($45,243) $322,104 $0 $0 $0 Trip 1 Design (2)

ROW Complete $1,528,809 $1,155,621 $0 $0 $2,684,430 $4,220,038 ($1,535,608) $2,684,430 $0 $0 $0 Trip 1 ROW (3); TIF Funds ($373,188) (8)

Construction Active $4,322,047 $834,839 $0 $0 $5,156,886 $4,900,000 $256,886 $1,392,403 $3,764,483 $3,764,483 $0 Trip 2 (4) ;  Bond issuance ($2,256,886) (7)  (CWR bid plus 5% contingency)
CEI Active $559,620 $0 $0 $0 $559,620 $588,000 ($28,380) $96,287 $463,333 $463,333 $0 Bond issuance (7)

Post Design Active $57,466 $0 $0 $0 $57,466 $98,000 ($40,534) $13,994 $43,472 $43,472 $0 County Infrastructure Surtax ($13,661) (6); Bond issuance (7)

PJ Adams Phase II
Pre-Design Complete $50,451 $50,450 $0 $0 $100,901 $100,901 $0 $100,901 $0 $0 $0 Trip AOM903/AOS16 PD&E (1)

Design Complete $123,777 $123,777 $0 $0 $247,554 $257,143 ($9,589) $247,554 $0 $0 $0 Trip 1 Design (2)

ROW Complete $144,379 $144,379 $0 $0 $288,758 $348,602 ($59,844) $288,758 $0 $0 $0 Trip 1 ROW (3)

Construction Active $2,177,175 $2,400,000 $0 $0 $4,577,175 $3,700,000 $877,175 $1,745,726 $2,831,449 $2,831,449 $0 Bond issuance (7) ; FDOT LAP 7 (CWR bid plus 5% contingency)
CEI Active $73,440 $424,000 $0 $0 $497,440 $444,000 $53,440 $101,774 $395,666 $395,666 $0 Bond issuance (7) ; FDOT LAP 7

Post Design Active $51,082 $0 $0 $0 $51,082 $74,000 ($22,918) $5,724 $45,358 $45,358 $0 Bond issuance (7)

PJ Adams Phase III
Pre-Design Complete $50,450 $50,451 $0 $0 $100,901 $100,901 $0 $100,901 $0 $0 $0 Trip AOM903/AOS16 PD&E (1)

Design Complete $111,470 $111,470 $0 $0 $222,940 $257,143 ($34,203) $222,940 $0 $0 $0 Trip 1 Design (2)

ROW Active $0 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $1,500,000 $1,684,712 ($184,712) $1,374,772 $125,228 $20,000 $0 FDOT LAP 8 - County legal fees remaining. ($125,288 excess LAP funds, cannot be reallocated)
Construction Active $820,368 $3,800,000 $0 $0 $4,620,368 $4,000,000 $620,368 $801,393 $3,818,975 $3,818,975 $0 Bond issuance (7) ; FDOT LAP 8-A8; (CWR bid plus 5% contingency)

CEI Active $497,440 $0 $0 $0 $497,440 $480,000 $17,440 $71,503 $425,937 $425,937 $0 Bond issuance (7)

Post Design Active $51,082 $0 $0 $0 $51,082 $80,000 ($28,918) $5,188 $45,895 $45,895 $0 Bond issuance (7)

PJ Adams Phase IV
Pre-Design Complete $180,180 $180,180 $0 $0 $360,360 $360,360 $0 $360,360 $0 $0 $0 Trip AOM903/AOS16 PD&E (1)

Design Active $695,514 $503,701 $0 $0 $1,199,215 $1,818,367 ($619,152) $1,575,176 ($375,961) ($375,961) $0 Trip 1 Design (2) ; TIF funds (Ph. IV net redesign cost of $191,813) (8)  

ROW Active $0 $3,400,000 $0 $0 $3,400,000 $1,871,000 $0 $879,877 $2,520,123 $991,123 $0 FDOT Lap 9 ($2,522,422 excess funds cannot be reallocated - FDOT spending them)
Construction Pending $0 $0 $0 $5,006,759 $5,006,759 $5,006,759 $0 $0 $5,006,759 $5,006,759 $0 Triumph grant; Const. contingency to be added to const. when bids received

CEI Pending $0 $0 $0 $600,811 $600,811 $600,811 $0 $0 $600,811 $600,811 $0 Triumph grant
Post Design Pending $0 $0 $0 $100,135 $100,135 $100,135 $0 $0 $100,135 $100,135 $0 Triumph grant

PJ Adams Phase V
Pre-Design Complete $446,847 $446,847 $0 $0 $893,694 $893,694 $0 $893,694 $0 $0 $0 Trip AOM903/AOS16 PD&E (1)

Design Active $2,075,000 $0 $0 $1,125,000 $3,200,000 $3,200,000 $0 $3,140,613 $59,387 $59,387 $0 PH V CIP ($107,542) (5); County Infrastructure Surtax ($1.5M) (6) ; Bond Issuance ($467,458) (7); Triumph Grant
ROW Active $6,017,723 $0 $0 $0 $6,017,723 $8,617,910 ($2,600,187) $662,562.70 $5,355,160 $7,955,348 ($2,600,187) Bond issuance (7) ; Selected shortfall

Construction Pending $3,275,109 $0 $0 $44,999,714 $48,274,823 $56,900,000 ($8,625,177) $0 $48,274,823 $56,900,000 ($8,625,177) Bond Issuance (7); Triumph grant; Revised Engineer's estimate, including contingency
CEI Pending $0 $0 $0 $5,792,979 $5,792,979 $6,828,000 ($1,035,021) $0 $5,792,979 $5,792,979 $0 Triumph grant

Post Design Pending $0 $0 $0 $965,496 $965,496 $965,496 $0 $0 $965,496 $965,496 $0 Triumph grant
East-West Connector

Pre-Design Complete $107,136 $0 $0 $0 $107,136 $100,000 $7,136 $107,136 $0 $0 $0 Phase V CIP (Rasberry Rd, $25,000) (5) ; County Infrastructure Surtax ($82,136) (6)

Design Active $649,891 $0 $0 $2,150,109 $2,800,000 $2,800,000 $0 $2,309,180 $490,820 $490,820 $0 Bond issuance (7); Triumph Grant
ROW Active $217,444 $0 $1,000,000 $0 $1,217,444 $6,118,438 ($4,900,994) $77,780 $1,139,664 $6,040,658 ($4,900,994) Bond issuance (7) ; Crestview bond ($1M) ; Selected shortfall

Construction Pending $2,863,293 $0 $7,000,000 $3,099,737 $12,963,030 $12,700,000 $263,030 $0 $12,963,030 $12,700,000 $263,030 Bond issuance (7) ; Crestview bond ($7M) & Triumph grant; Revised Engineer's estimate, including contingency
CEI Pending $1,555,564 $0 $0 $0 $1,555,564 $1,524,000 $31,564 $0 $1,555,564 $1,555,564 $0 Bond issuance (7)

Post Design Pending $0 $0 $0 $259,260 $259,260 $259,260 $0 $0 $259,260 $259,260 $0 Triumph Grant
Program Development Support Tasks

Program Management Active $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $0 $270,217.90 $1,729,782 $1,729,782 $0 Phase V CIP ($42,458) (5) ; County Infrastructure Surtax ($417,864) (6) ; Bond Issuance ($598,240) (7) ; TIF funds ($941,438) (8)

Wetland Mitigation Active $3,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,500,000 $3,500,000 $0 $219,779 $3,280,221 $3,280,221 $0 Bond issuance (7); TIF Funds ($689,281) (8)

County Project Totals $34,435,881 $15,358,839 $8,000,000 $64,100,000 $121,894,720 $138,009,161 ($17,643,441) $20,216,872 $101,677,848 $115,906,948 ($15,863,328)

FDOT Projects
I-10 Interchange Active $100,000,000 $100,000,000 $100,000,000 $0 $100,000,000 $0

Program Totals $34,435,881 $115,358,839 $8,000,000 $64,100,000 $221,894,720 $238,009,161 $20,216,872 $101,677,848 $215,906,948 ($15,863,328)

Project Allocations

Project/Phase/Activity
Status 

(Pending/Active/C
omplete)

Project Expenditures

Notes - Numbers in parentheses (1) refer to County funding sources
Balance of Funds 

between 
Allocation to 

Estimated

Balance of Funds
Total 

Project Funds 
Allocated 

Funds Remaining
Engineer's 
Estimated 

Project Costs

Funding Sources Encumbered 
Costs

(To Date)

Estimated Cost to 
Complete

Southwest Crestview Bypass/East West Connector

Funding Summary
The development of the overall program includes multiple projects that will be designed and constructed 

by either Okaloosa County or by the FDOT. 

Latest Revision: 6/19/20

Note: This is a forward-looking budget estimating document.  As such, it is 
subject to frequent and possibly significant changes, and it should not be relied 
upon for either categorical or overall final estimates of costs for the project.


	Sheet1

